
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committes.services@tmbc.gov.uk

29 December 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Communities Advisory Board to be held 
in the Committee Room, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 11th 
January, 2016 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies 5 - 6

2. Declarations of Interest 7 – 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 14

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Communities 
Advisory Board held on 16 September 2015

4. Family Focus and Early Help Programme - Presentation 15 - 18

Presentation by Glenn Page, District Partnership Manager

Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet

5. Key Voluntary Sector Bodies - Review of Core Grant Support 19 - 22

6. Review of Cemetery Charges 2016/17 23 - 32

7. Mental Health Charter for Sport and Recreation 33 - 40

8. Leybourne Lakes Country Park User Survey Results 41 - 46

9. Health Improvement Update 47 - 68

Matters submitted for Information

10. Capital Plan Projects 69 - 76

11. Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Performance Update 77 - 92

12. Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 93 - 122

13. Urgent Items 123 - 124

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

14. Exclusion of Press and Public 125 - 126

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

15. Urgent Items 127 - 128

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr M R Rhodes (Chairman)
Cllr D Keeley (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr O C Baldock
Cllr Mrs S M Barker
Cllr Mrs P A Bates
Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr V M C Branson
Cllr T I B Cannon
Cllr Mrs T Dean

Cllr S M Hammond
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr P J Montague
Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr T B Shaw
Cllr B W Walker



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 16th September, 2015

Present: Cllr M R Rhodes (Chairman), Cllr Mrs P A Bates, Cllr T I B Cannon, 
Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr P J Montague, 
Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr T B Shaw and Cllr B W Walker

Councillors P F Bolt, Mrs M F Heslop, N J Heslop, B J Luker and 
T C Walker were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 
15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Keeley 
(Vice-Chairman), O C Baldock, Mrs S M Barker, Mrs S Bell and 
V M C Branson

PART 1 - PUBLIC

COM 15/10   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor B Walker and Councillor T Walker declared a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in the Capital Plan Projects and the Tonbridge and 
Malling Leisure Trust Performance Update items on the grounds of 
being an employee of the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust.  They did 
not participate in any discussion and withdrew from the meeting.

COM 15/11   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities 
Advisory Board held on 10 June 2015 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

COM 15/12   KENT SAVERS UPDATE 

The General Manager (Mr C Hunt) of Kent Savers provided an update 
on the work undertaken in Tonbridge and Malling since the allocation of 
an unconditional grant of £10,000 to the Kent Savers Credit Union in 
October 2014.  

Particular reference was made to the extent to which local families in 
need had been able to access financial support from Kent Savers and 
what had been done to promote the scheme locally. 

It was reported that there were 174 members in the Tonbridge and 
Malling area which was an increase of 93 in the last year.  All promotion 
of the scheme was done through partners including housing 
associations, particularly Circle Russet, local churches in Tonbridge, 
Hildenborough, Ightham and West Malling and Aylesford Parochial 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD 16 September 2015

2

Church Council. In addition, the charity Carers First promoted Kent 
Savers across West Kent.

Mr Hunt advised that local businesses, the Halifax in Tonbridge and NSL 
in Larkfield, had also expressed an interest in promoting the loan 
service.

The importance of working with external partners was recognised by 
Kent Savers and the assistance in promoting their services throughout 
the Borough was appreciated.

Members welcomed the improved positive and active engagement with 
people in Tonbridge and Malling.  However, it was suggested that a 
breakdown of the distribution of loans within the Borough might be 
valuable in identifying those areas of most need.  

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

COM 15/13   HEALTH IMPROVEMENT DELIVERY PLANS 

Decision Notice D150067MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health described the partnership work themes identified by the Borough 
Council’s Health Action Team. In addition, an update on both the recent 
Active People’s survey and the West Kent Health and W
[...]
ld 
be monitored.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Group Leaders, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Community Services and officers, be invited to 
nominate representatives to serve on the Customer Panels at the two 
country parks until May 2016.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

COM 15/16   TONBRIDGE AND MALLING LEISURE TRUST PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE 

Members received the report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure 
and Technical Services, which set out details of the recent performance 
of the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust.  

The latest Annual Service Delivery Plan – Cumulative Quarterly 
Monitoring Report for Quarter 1 of the financial year, covering 1 April to 
30 June 2015 was attached at annex 1 to the report.

Members were pleased to note the encouraging position on customer 
attendance levels, user satisfaction, service delivery and income.  The 
financial performance of the Trust continued to be positive and, whilst 
confirmed outturn figures for 2014/15 had yet to be received, early 
indications suggested the Trust would outturn positively against its 
profiled surplus.

The Chief Executive of the Leisure Trust reported on an effective 
working partnership with the Borough Council and reassured Members 
that the Trust was on target to deliver outcomes.  It was also indicated 
that any profits would be put back into services and facilities to maintain 
quality and performance.

Page 12



COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD 16 September 2015

5

Reference was made to the challenges around recruitment and retention 
of staff despite being above the average levels for the industry standard, 
although the Trust remained confident that quality and performance 
would not be affected.  

COM 15/17   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



CommunitiesAB-Part 1 Public 11 January 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD

11 January 2016

Report of the Chief Executive 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 FAMILY FOCUS AND EARLY HELP PROGRAMME – PRESENTATION

To receive an update on the above programme.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 Members of the Board will recall that we have provided regular updates on the 
first phase,  3 year Troubled Families programmed (named Family Focus in 
Tonbridge and Malling). 

1.1.2 In November 2014, we reported to the former Communities and Health Advisory 
Board on the launch of a further 3 year national programme from April 2015. That 
programme is now being delivered across Kent and is managed within Tonbridge 
and Malling by Glenn Page, District Partnership Manager for Early Help and 
Preventative Services at Kent County Council. 

1.1.3 Glenn will be attending the Board meeting to give an update on progress with the 
new programme and to explain how the ‘family focus’ initiative is now more fully 
embedded with the County Council’s wider Early Help services. A briefing paper is 
attached as Annex 1 to this report. 

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Mark Raymond

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1

Communities and Health Advisory Board

Troubled Families Briefing

11th January 2016

Troubled Families Phase 2 is a five year Programme which commenced in April 2015. It is a 
DCLG payment by results (PBR) programme aimed at turning around the lives of families 
facing a range of complex issues and challenges. Families are identified according to specific 
criteria; Crime / anti-social behaviour, education, children who need help, out of work or at 
risk of financial exclusion, domestic abuse and health. (A summary of indicators and 
payment by results outcomes will be distributed at the meeting.) 

Kent’s target is to turn around the lives of 8960 families by 2020. Tonbridge & Malling’s 
target is 613.

The programme is primarily delivered by KCC Early Help & Preventative Servic
[...]
fore more challenging to achieve PBR outcomes in Phase 2.

3. The process of evidencing claims is more rigorous in Phase 2. Claims may only be 
made where an Early Help Assessment, planning and review document has been 
completed for a family. In each case there must be clear reference to Troubled 
Families indicators and outcomes as a result of interventions specified in the plan. In 
short, if the paperwork isn’t up to the required standard, no claim can be made, 
even if the desired outcomes have been achieved.

4. Restructuring within KCC Early Help has led to delays in agreeing the assessment 
paperwork and processes. During the spring of 2015, KCC Early Help & Preventative 
Services underwent a restructure process. The subsequent recruitment of staff, 
training and implementation of new systems and new ways of working led to a delay 
in the sign off of the family assessment, plan and review documentation. The 
implication of this is that while work with families has been taking place since the 
beginning of the programme, the county has only been in a position to evidence any 
of that work adequately for PBR claiming purposes since late summer 2015. As a 
result, it is anticipated that significant numbers of PBR claims will only begin to be 
made from Spring / Summer 2016. 

Glenn Page
District Partnership Manager 
Early Help & Preventative Services
Kent County Council

Page 18



CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 11 January 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD

11 January 2016

Report of the Chief Executive 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 KEY VOLUNTARY SECTOR BODIES – REVIEW OF CORE GRANT SUPPORT

To set out proposals to review grants awarded annually to key voluntary 
sector bodies.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 The Borough Council currently provides annual funding support to a number of 
key voluntary sector bodies who provide support service
[...]


1.5.1 As set out above.

1.6 Risk Assessment

1.6.1 Any potential risks to future service delivery are likely to emerge via the 
consultation process.

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 At the consultation stage, the decisions recommended through this paper have a 
remote or low relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no 
perceived impact on end users.

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 That the Borough’s key voluntary sector bodies BE CONSULTED on proposals to 
reduce grant support, as set out in this report,  and that a further report BE MADE 
to the next meeting of this Board on the outcome of that process.

The Chief Executive  confirms that the proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if 
approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Mark Raymond

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



CommunitiesAB-KD-Part 1 Public 11 January 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD

11 January 2016

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services and the 
Director of Finance and Transformation 

Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision  

1 REVIEW OF CEMETERY CHARGES 2016/17

Summary
This report outlines charging proposals for 2016/17 in regard to Tonbridge 
Cemetery.

1.1 Introduction  

1.1.1 In bringing forward the charging proposals for Tonbridge Cemetery consideration 
has been given to the set of guiding principles for the setting of fees and charges 
approved by Members of the Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board 
and reproduced below for the benefit of the Board:

1) Fees and charges should reflect the Council's key priorities and other 
corporate aims and priorities recognising there may be trade-offs as these 
are not mutually exclusive.

2) Fees and charges should have due regard to the Council's Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.

3) If there is to be a sub
[...]
availability of new graves.

1.2.2 The principles referred to above have been applied to the existing charges and 
are reflected in the proposed charges shown at [Annex 2]. It is proposed that all 
charges be increased, with the exception of the burial of stillborn to one year olds.  

1.2.3 It is anticipated that these proposals will generate additional net income of 
approximately £5,500.

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 The Council’s Financial Rules require that all fees and charges must be reviewed 
at least once a year, and be reported to the appropriate Advisory Board.

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 The 2014/15 revenue budget (Provisional Outturn) for the management and 
maintenance of Tonbridge Cemetery was £147,864, with income from the same 
year totalling £62,836.     

1.4.2 Charges for the Cemetery are exempt of VAT.

Page 24



3

CommunitiesAB-KD-Part 1 Public 11 January 2016

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 As highlighted in paragraph 1.1 to this report, the proposed charges take into 
account a range of factors including the Council’s current financial position and 
have been brought forward within the context of the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users

1.7 Policy Considerations

1.7.1 Asset Management and Business Continuity/Resilience.

1.8 Recommendation

1.8.1 It is, therefore, RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that:

1) the proposed charges for Tonbridge Cemetery as detailed at [Annex 2] be 
agreed and implemented with effect from 1 April 2016;

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Darren Lanes

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene, Leisure

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance & Transformation

and Technical Services

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE CEMETERY PROPOSED CHARGES 2016/17
COMPARISON WITH OTHER KENT 
[...]
ex 1 and has 6 key aims or action points: 

 Use the power of sport and recreation to promote wellbeing, with a special 
focus on encouraging physical activity and social interaction for their 
contribution to good mental health

 Publicly promote and adopt good mental health policies and best practice 
within our sports and recreational activities

 Promote positive public health messages using diverse role models and 
ambassadors to reduce the stigma attached to mental health problems

 Actively tackle discrimination on the grounds of mental health to ensure 
that everyone is treated with dignity and respect

 Support the establishment of a pan-sport platform to work closely with the 
mental health sector to develop and share networks, resources and best 
practice

 Regularly monitor our performance, assess progress and take positive 
action on mental health issues

1.2.3 Some of the country’s biggest governing bodies of sport and professional player 
associations have already signed- up to the Charter so messages at a national 
level will soon be in circulation. The next step is for regional, county and district 
organisations involved in sport to reinforce these messages at a local level. Kent 
County Council has already signed up to the Charter and is encouraging as many 
organisations in the county as possible to also commit to the Charter’s aims.  It is, 
therefore, proposed that Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council signs up to the 
Charter. 

1.2.4 If the Borough Council was to sign up to the Charter the main actions required 
could include:

 a section on the Council website about mental health issues

 signposting people and other organisations to useful contacts and services

 referencing mental health benefits  in newsletters, bulletins and leaflets

Page 34



3

CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public
11 January 2016

 attendance at mental health meetings and conferences

 recruitment of good role models and ambassadors

 posters and promotional literature in
[...]
 confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Beverley Emmerson

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene, Leisure & 
Technical Services

Steve Humphrey
Director of Planning, Housing & 

Environmental Health

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

Mental Health Charter for 

Sport and Recreation 
 
 

Our sports and recreational activities aim to 

create a welcoming, inclusive and positive 

environment for everyone - including our 

participants, professionals, volunteers 

and spectators. 

We want to encourage people to discuss mental 

health and also to seek help and support when it 

is needed. 

 

To achieve our aim we will: 
 

Use the power of sport and recreation to promote 

wellbeing, with a special focus on encouraging 

physical activity and social interaction for their 

contribution to good mental health. 

 
Publicly promote and adopt good mental health 

policies and best practice within our sports and 

recreational activities. 

 
Promote positive public health messages using 

diverse role models and ambassadors to reduce 

the stigma attached to mental health problems. 

 
Actively tackle discrimination on the grounds of 

mental health to ensure that everyone is treated 

with dignity and respect. 

 
Support the establishment of a pan-sport 

platform to work closely with the mental health 

sector to develop and share networks, resources 

and best practice. 

 
Regularly monitor our performance, assess 

progress and take positive action on mental 

health issues. 
 

 
 

To find out more or to add your support, visit: 

www.sportandrecreation.org.uk/mental- 

health-charter 
 

#SportMinds 
 

 
 
 

Supported by: 

ANNEX 1 

Page 39

http://www.sportandrecreation.org.uk/mental-


 

 

 
 
 
 

Organisations signed up to the Mental Health Charter for Sport and Recreation 
 

at its lau
[...]
lighted 
below:

“Everything here is wonderful we are so lucky to have it on our doorstep”
 
“Such a lovely place, water is so peaceful”

“We love coming here, it’s such a lovely area”

1.5 Legal Implications

1.5.1 None.

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.6.1 Where possible, any actions to meet customer needs will be delivered through 
existing revenue budgets.  Where additional funding is required this may be 
achievable through developer contributions or other external funding.

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

Page 43



4

CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 11 January 2016

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.8 Policy Considerations

1.8.1 Asset Management, Healthy Lifestyles and Community.

1.9 Recommendation

1.9.1 It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that:

1) the 2015 market survey results for Leybourne Lakes Country Park user 
survey be noted

2) the results be shared with users of the Park and the Customer Panel, and

3) further investigation be undertaken on the potential provision of a lakeside 
facility to meet the expressed needs of users.

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Leybourne Lakes Park User Survey 2015

contact: Mike Harris

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services

Page 44



ANNEX 1.

THE RESULTS OF THIS SURVEY SHOW THAT:

 A high 98% were satisfied with their visit overall, including 62% who were very 
satisfied. 

 More than 90% of the users were satisfied with many of the park’s features and 
facilities including the cleanliness and attractiveness of the park; the condition of 
the path surfaces; the balance of recreation and wildlife, the presence of wildlife 
and car parking. Other featur
[...]
re likely to be 
on a family trip (7%) which, for a few, included a picnic (1%).

 Dissatisfaction focused on just two features, the catering facilities and the toilets. 
Users want improved refreshments and toilets closer to the Play Area.

Page 45



 All of the nine possible improvements suggested in the survey gained some 
support from the users, but one outstripped all of the rest, improved refreshment 
facilities. Logically these could be combined with a Visitor Centre described as 
including a café, water sports centre and educational facilities that together would 
make this improvement overridingly popular. If this could not be achieved, at least 
improved refreshment facilities would be desirable followed by more 
activities/facilities for children and more circular walks/walking routes.

 Almost three out of four respondents (72%) were aware of the Green Flag Park 
Awards and 63% were aware that Leybourne Lakes Country Park holds the 
award.

Page 46



CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 11 January 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD

11 January 2016

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 HEALTH IMPROVEMENT UPDATE

Summary
This report details the Council’s response to the recent KCC Health 
Improvement Consultation and includes the minutes of the most recent 
Health Action Team and West Kent Health and Wellbeing Board minutes.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 KCC undertook responsibility for Public Health in April 2013, commissioning the 
Council to deliver a range of health improvement services, including healthy living 
centre initiatives, healthy weight and mental health and well-being programmes.  

1.1.2 The Public Health Service have been carrying out a review of the approach to 
delivering public health to residents of Kent, aiming to ensure that all its services 
are base
[...]
Part 1 Public 11 January 2016

1.7.1 Although we are working with a number of external partners on health delivery the 
work of the Health Improvement Team is reliant on funding from KCC Public 
Health Service. We know these budgets continue to be under pressure. 

1.7.2 The current approach to Health Improvement Services will continue to be 
commissioned until September and we anticipate that following the consultation 
some significant changes, which are likely to impact on our work, will be 
announced.

1.8 Risk Assessment

1.8.1 There almost certainly will be a change to the way that Health Improvement 
Services are commissioned which almost inevitably will impact on local delivery of 
health improvement services and staff in the health improvement team. We do not 
expect the detail of these changes before April.

1.9 Equality Impact Assessment

1.9.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.10 Recommendations

1.10.1 Members are asked to ENDORSE the Council’s response to the Health 
Improvement Consultation and NOTE the remarks about Public Health funding.

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Jane Heeley
Heidi Ward

Steve Humphrey
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Questionnaire
We would be grateful if you could take the time to complete this short 

questionnaire to give us your views on the proposal for integrated 
Health Improvement Services

 Please respond by 14 December 2015

1. Are you responding to this consultation as:
(You may tick more than one)  

 A member of the public
 As a user of current services - past or present
 In a professional capacity
X            On be
[...]
GE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD

11 January 2016

Report of the Director of Central Service and Monitoring Officer 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND 
POLICING ACT 2014

1.1 Executive overview

1.1.1 The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (the Act) received Royal 
Assent on 13th March 2014 

1.1.2 The Act replaces nineteen pre-existing measures with six new measures for 
tackling anti-social behaviour and introduces a new absolute ground for 
possession of secure and assured tenancies associated with anti-social behaviour 
or criminality.

1.1.3 The Anti-Social Behaviour, Police and Crime Act 2014 places new duties on the 
Council to tackle ASB, working co-operatively with the police, social landlords and 
other agencies.

1.1.4 The Government make it clear that their reforms are designed to put victims at the 
heart of the response to ASB and give professionals the flexibility they need to 
deal with any given situation.

1.1.5 In guidance issued by the Home Office in July 2014, it is made clear that the new 
powers are designed to be flexible, allowing professionals to adapt them to protect 
victims in a wide range of situations. There is also an expectation of increased 
partnership working, sharing of information and using early and informal 
interventions. “Solutions need to be jointly developed by local agencies, bringing 
their own experience and expertise to work together with communities and 
victims.”

1.1.6 At the weekly CSU meeting held with partner agencies, any anti-social activity, 
together with proposed use of any of the measures under the Act will be reviewed, 
discussed and recorded. Updates are given by agencies such as Kent Police, who 
have powers delegated under the Act to them alone (Dispersal power).

Page 93

Agenda Item 12



2

CommunitiesAB-Part 1 Public 11 January 2016

1.1.7 On the 7 October 2015 the Cabinet delegated authority to
[...]
d onto the 
Panel). This   encourages a 
problem-solving approach.

 Action Plan
 Applicant requests a 

secondary review carried out 
by an independent panel.

P
age 120



29

CommunitiesAB-Part 1 Public 11 January 2016

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 123

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 125

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 127

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Family Focus and Early Help Programme - Presentation
	Annex 1 - Troubled Families briefing

	5 Key Voluntary Sector Bodies - Review of Core Grant Support
	6 Review of Cemetery Charges 2016/17
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	7 Mental Health Charter for Sport and Recreation
	Annex

	8 Leybourne Lakes Country Park User Survey Results
	Annex

	9 Health Improvement Update
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	10 Capital Plan Projects
	Annex

	11 Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Performance Update
	Annex

	12 Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014
	13 Urgent Items
	14 Exclusion of Press and Public
	15 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD

Monday, 11th January, 2016

Present: Cllr M R Rhodes (Chairman), Cllr D Keeley (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr Mrs P A Bates, 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr Mrs T Dean, 
Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr P J Montague, 
Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr T B Shaw and Cllr B W Walker

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, P F Bolt, M A Coffin, D J Cure, 
Mrs M F Heslop, N J Heslop, B J Luker and T C Walker were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.  

Representative: Mr A Nicholl (Tonbridge Sports Association)

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs S Bell

PART 1 - PUBLIC

COM 16/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However, Councillor Luker referred to a potential 
interest in the item ‘Key Voluntary Sector Bodies – Review of Core Grant 
Support’ on the grounds that he was a member of the Board of Age 
Concern Malling.  He remained in the meeting during consideration of 
this matter.  

COM 16/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Notes of the meeting of the Communities 
Advisory Board held on 16 September 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

COM 16/3   FAMILY FOCUS AND EARLY HELP PROGRAMME - 
PRESENTATION 

Mr Glenn Page, District Partnership Manager for Early Help and 
Preventative Services, Kent County Council, presented an update on the 
Family Focus and Early Help Programme.  



COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD 11 January 2016

2

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

COM 16/4   KEY VOLUNTARY SECTOR BODIES - REVIEW OF CORE GRANT 
SUPPORT 

Decision Notice D160001MEM

The report of the Chief Executive set out details of a proposed review of 
the grants awarded annually to key voluntary sector bodies which 
provided support services to residents within the Borough.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the Borough’s key voluntary sector bodies be 
consulted on proposals to reduce grant support, as set out in the report, 
and a further report be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Communities Advisory Board on the outcome of that process.  

COM 16/5   REVIEW OF CEMETERY CHARGES 2016/17 

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services and the Director of Finance and Transformation outlined the 
proposed fees and charges for 2016/17 in respect of Tonbridge 
Cemetery.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the proposed charges for Tonbridge Cemetery, 
as detailed at Annex 2 to the report, be implemented with effect from 
1 April 2016.  
*  Referred to Cabinet

COM 16/6   MENTAL HEALTH CHARTER FOR SPORT AND RECREATION 

Decision Notice D160002MEM

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services and the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health set out details of the Mental Health Charter for Sport and 
Recreation and highlighted its key aim of raising the issue of mental 
health and the use of sport and recreation to promote wellbeing and 
tackle discrimination.  The report invited the Council to ‘sign up’ to the 
Charter and set out the main actions required to promote its aims at a 
local level.

RECOMMENDED: That the Council formally sign up to the Mental 
Health Charter for Sport and Recreation.

COM 16/7   LEYBOURNE LAKES COUNTRY PARK USER SURVEY RESULTS 

Decision Notice D160003MEM

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided information on the results of the user survey 



COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD 11 January 2016

3

undertaken at Leybourne Lakes Country Park in 2015 and set out details 
of potential future improvements to toilet, refreshment and 
information/educational facilities.  

RECOMMENDED: That

(1) the 2015 market survey results for Leybourne Lakes Country Park 
be noted;

(2) the results of the survey be shared with users of the Park, the 
staff and volunteers and the Customer Panel; and

(3) further investigation be undertaken into the potential provision of 
a lakeside facility to meet the expressed needs of users.

COM 16/8   HEALTH IMPROVEMENT UPDATE 

Decision Notice D160004MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided details of the Council’s response to the recent Kent 
County Council Health Improvement Consultation regarding the delivery 
of a range of health improvement services to residents of Kent.  In 
addition, updates on Public Health Funding, the activity of the Health 
Action Team (HAT) and the Minutes of the meetings of the West Kent 
Health and Wellbeing Board were provided.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the Council’s response to the Health Improvement Consultation 
be endorsed; and

(2) the update on Public Health Funding be noted.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

COM 16/9   CAPITAL PLAN PROJECTS 

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update on the progress of key projects contained 
in the Council’s Capital Plan.

COM 16/10   TONBRIDGE AND MALLING LEISURE TRUST PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided details of recent performance by the Tonbridge and 
Malling Leisure Trust.



COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD 11 January 2016

4

COM 16/11   ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 

The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
provided an update on the implementation of the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 which placed new duties on the Council to 
tackle anti-social behaviour and working co-operatively with the police, 
social landlords and other agencies.  

COM 16/12   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.07 pm


